

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES BORDEN, JR.,
Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
40 NW Third St.
Penthouse 1
Miami, FL 33128

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH B. DEUTSCH
JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6346
ibhabha@jenner.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. ACCA’s Force Clause Does Not Reach Reckless Offenses.....3

 A. The Text Of ACCA’s Force Clause, Like The Clause At Issue In *Leocal* And Unlike The Clause In *Voisine*, Does Not Cover Reckless Offenses.3

 B. Excluding Reckless Offenses Comports With ACCA’s Purpose, In Contrast To The Gun-Control Provision In *Voisine*.....12

II. ACCA Should Not Apply To Reckless Offenses Absent A Clear Indication From Congress.17

 A. The Court Has At Least As Much Reason To Apply Lenity Here As It Did In *Leocal*.....19

 B. Application Of The Rule Of Lenity Here Would Avoid The Pernicious Effects Of A Broad Reading Of ACCA.23

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	4-5, 13, 14, 20, 22, 23
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), vacated by 870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Setsodi</i> , 450 A.2d 29 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	7
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10, 15
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	4, 20, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	13
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 20-21, 22
<i>Popal v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>State v. Hambright</i> , 426 S.E.2d 806 (S.C. Ct. App. 1992)	8

<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	13, 20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Boose</i> , 739 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 920 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. filed, No. 19-6186 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	4, 7, 16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	18, 22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Hammons</i> , 862 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8

<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 821 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Rentz</i> , 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Soto</i> , 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	2, 11, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 769 F. App'x 195 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 953 (2020)	25
STATUTES	
720 ILCS 5/12-5.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	27
18 U.S.C. § 16	9
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	2, 20
18 U.S.C. § 25(b).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 25(b)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 25(b)(2).....	27

18 U.S.C. § 373(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 831(b)(1)(B)(i).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii).....	3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	4, 5, 6, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 931(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(3)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 2320(b)(2)(A)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)	27
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 46.03.742(a)	7
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 565.052	8
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 565.056	8
75 Pa. Stat. § 3732(a)	7
75 Pa. Stat. § 3732.1(a)	7
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(c)	14
Model Penal Code § 2.02(2)(d).....	15
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material Implementation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-351, § 2(b), 96 Stat. 1663, 1664	5
Federal Anti-Tampering Act, Pub. L. No. 98- 127, § 2, 97 Stat. 831, 831-32 (1983).....	5

H.J. Res. 648, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1502(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 2178-79 (1984)..... 6

Prioritizing Resources and Organization for Intellectual Property Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-403, § 205, 122 Stat. 4256, 4261-62..... 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. 26675 (1996) 15, 16

H.R. 4639, 99th Cong. (1986) 13

S. 2312, 99th Cong. (1986) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984), *as reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3661 12

Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4768 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Walker v. United States*, 140 S. Ct. 953 (2020) (No. 19-373), 2019 WL 4569603 25

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm*, Fiscal Year 2017, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_in_Possession_FY17.pdf 24

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm*, Fiscal Year 2018, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_In_Possession_FY18.pdf.....23, 24

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm*, Fiscal Year 2016 https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Felon_in_Possession_FY16.pdf24
